
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle 
of Wight Council’s website at http://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/.  This 
information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the 
meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however parents/carers 
should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF FULL COUNCIL 

Date WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2022 

Time 6.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

All Members of the council 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
   
1. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  
Please note that the Monitoring Officer on 8 April 2022 granted all councillors a 
four year dispensation under section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011 to remain in 
the meeting room and to speak and vote on the draft development plan (including 
Cabinet recommendations to the Council) relating to town and country planning 
for the Isle of Wight, notwithstanding the existence of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest(s). For the avoidance of any doubt, this dispensation is intended to be 
wide covering any item of business relating to the formulation/preparation and 
approval of the new Island Strategy (development Plan). 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/


3. Public Question Time   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Normally, Full Council is held on a Wednesday, therefore the 
deadline for written questions will be Friday, 30 September 2022. 
  

4. Chairman's Official Announcements   
 
 To receive the Chairman’s official announcements. 

  
5. Condolences and Proclamation   
 
 For Councillors to express condolences arising from the death of Her late Majesty 

and mark the proclamation of King Charles III. 
  

6. Leaders Update Report (20 minutes)  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 a)              To receive the Leader’s update report (5 minutes maximum). 

  
b)              Members questions on the Leader’s update report (15 minutes 

maximum). 
  

7. Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
 (a) Nominations and Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies  

(Pages 17 - 22) 
  

8. Island Planning Strategy  (Pages 23 - 252) 
 
 To consider and agree to publish the draft Island Planning Strategy for the 

regulation 19 period for representation at the earliest practical opportunity and 
following the end of the period for representation, submit the required information 
to the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

9. Motions Submitted under part 4A, Procedure Rule 9 of the Council's 
Constitution   

  
 (a) By Councillor Quigley   

 
  Cost of living emergency 

As a council, we recognise that our residents face a cost of living 
emergency. It is expected that 54% of households will be in food and/ or 
energy stress by this winter. 
The council notes  
That that the cost of living emergency is a key issue for us as a local 
authority. 
We need to provide access to the appropriate advice and support and 
support partners in the community to deliver help. 
The council resolves to  
Ensure we continue to take a co-ordinated approach to addressing the 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


emergency, working with community partners and providing resources 
where possible 
Set up a dedicated officer working group to address the issues 
Call on national government to ensure a right to food is written into law 
Free up finance to target help through community groups 
Ensure all council decisions do not disproportionately impact residents who 
are struggling the most, by considering the socio economic impact in our 
assessments of actions we need to take. 
Champion a real living wage for all workers on the Island. 
Make it easier for local groups to access any funding available. 
We commit as 39 Cllrs to work together on the cost of living emergency for 
the benefit of the Island and our residents. 
   

 (b) By Councillor Jarman   
 

  That, having considered the present Draft Island Planning Strategy, 
the Leader of the Cabinet be informed that Full Council objects to 
Cabinet’s submitted recommendations (as per Cabinet decision of 
08 September 2022). The objections are as follows: 
 
1) The annual housing number is based on 2014 estimates of the 

Isle of Wight population and not on actual Isle of Wight 
population data published by the ONS from the 2021 Census and 
their resulting demographic projections.  
 
Full Council objects to the use of outdated data and requires: 
 
- the annual housing need to be recalculated using the Isle of 

Wight population data from the ONS 2021 Census and their 
resulting demographic projections, 

 
- the above recalculated figures to replace the current figures in 

the Draft Island Planning Strategy with particular emphasis on 
the need for housing which is affordable by Islanders to rent, 
including those on the housing register, with priority of 
allocation being given to 

 
         - completing on extant planning permissions,  
         - renovating unoccupied properties,  
         - delivering brownfield sites and, 
         - removing greenfield allocations  

 
2) Full Council instructs the Leader of the Cabinet to require the 

Cabinet to reconsider, in the light of the above specified 
objections, the Draft Island Planning Strategy submitted to the 
Full Council, and that the specified period for such 
reconsideration is sixty working days (beginning on the day after 
the date on which the Leader of the Cabinet receives these 
instructions on behalf of the Cabinet) within which the Cabinet 
Leader may  

(a) submit a revision of the Draft Island Planning Strategy as 
amended by the Cabinet (the revised “Draft Island Planning 
Strategy”), with the Cabinet’s reasons for any amendments 
made to the Draft Island Planning Strategy, to the Full Council 

Page 3



for the Full Council’s consideration; or 
(b) inform the Full Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has 

with any of the Full Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s 
reasons for any such disagreement. 

  
  

 (c) By Councillor Lilley   
 

  Isle of Wight Council resolves to declare a Cost-of-Living emergency in 
acknowledgement of rise inflation and energy prices through the United 
Kingdom and the rise in poverty of Isle of Wight residents due to the crisis.  
 
Isle of Wight Council resolves to put in place a clear package of support 
and help for Isle of Wight residents within its power in collaboration with all 
stakeholders including Town, Community, and Parish Councils and 
Voluntary sector at grass-root level.  
  

10. Member Questions to the Leader and to any other Cabinet Member (30 
minutes)   

 
 To receive a reply to a question asked during Members’ Question Time to the 

Leader or Cabinet Member, a question must be submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail to Democratic Services no later than 5pm on Thursday, 29 
September 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but 
in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the 
meeting. 
 

 
CHR
[...]
ring questions will be for a 20 minute period (up to 10 minutes prior to 
the start of the meeting). After that time expires the forms will be collected and given to the 
Chairman of the meeting.  
 
If time allows after dealing with any written questions, the Chairman will then ask those 
who have submitted a form to put their question.  These will be in the order they were 
received.  As the subject matter is known, the Chairman should be able to indicate which 
member will reply.  If time permits the Chairman may accept further questions. 
 
The option to ask a supplementary question will be at the Chairman’s discretion.  
 
Once the defined period of time allowed for questions has passed (and assuming the 
Chairman has not extended this) then all remaining oral questions are left unanswered.  
 
No oral question will receive a guaranteed written response, unless the member 
responding indicates as such.  

Page 6



 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF FULL COUNCIL 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon, M Beston, P Brading, G Brodie, 
V Churchman, C Critchison, I Dore, R Downer, W Drew, S Ellis, 
P Fuller, A Garratt, S Hendry, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, 
P Jordan, J Lever, M Lilley, K Love, K Lucioni, J Medland, 
C Mosdell, J Nicholson, M Oliver, G Peace, L Peacey-Wilcox, 
D Pitcher, M Price, R Quigley, C Quirk, J Robertson, P Spink, 
I Stephens and I Ward 

Apologies Cllrs D Adams, S Hastings and T Outlaw 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 be confirmed. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Fuller declared an interest in minute number 9 as he was a Youth Court 
magistrate. 
  
Councillor Jarman declared an interest in minute number 9 as he was Justice of the 
Peace. 
  
Councillor Lilley declared an interest in minute number 9 as he was a trustee of the 
IW Youth Trust. 
  

3. Public Question Time  
 
Cameron Palin of East Cowes asked if there was an update on the Studio School 
site, The Cabinet Member for Childrens services, Education and Skills advised that 
they were currently looking at short and long term measures although there was a 
level of confidentiality regarding the negotiations. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

Mr Matthews from Newport asked questions regarding road safety, in particular 
around the cutting of hedges around street signs and traffic lights, he also stated 
that the traffic lights were placed too high, the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport advised that sometimes ownership of land with 
hedgerows caused a problem, and cuts to the PFI contract was also an issue.  
  
Mr Matthews asked a supplementary question regarding the hedge cutting, advising 
that he had watched and the hedges had not been cut properly, the Cabinet 
Member advised that he would be happy to meet with Mr Matthews and discuss his 
concerns further. 
 

4. Chairman's Official Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised that she had attended various events on behalf of the Isle of 
Wight Council which included Platinum Jubilee events, the commonwealth games 
baton relay and the Armed Forces day. She also mentioned events such as the Isle 
of Wight Festival and County show which had encouraged people to visit the Island 
and socialise. 
 

5. Leaders Update Report  
 
The Leader introduced her report, she thanked key workers for continuing to work 
during the recent heatwave and hoped everyone stayed safe. She had attended the 
staff awards ceremony and highlighted the dedication of staff to the authority, a 
short video of the awards would be circulated to Councillors later in the week. 
  
A question was raised regarding the Island Forum which had been established by 
government, the Leader advised that this would be an important meeting and she 
would be putting the islands case forward to request more f
[...]
e vacancy on the Isle 
of Wight Pension Fund Committee which was duly seconded. There were no other 
nominations in regard to these positions. No nominations were received for the 
vacancy on Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration. 
  
A vote was taken the result of which was: 
  
 

Page 10



 
5 

 
RESOLVED 

  
 

12. Member Question Time of the Leader and Cabinet Member  
 
Councillor Geoff Brodie submitted a written question in relation to delivery of 
affordable housing for Islanders. The Leader provided a written response (MQ 
15/22). 
  
Councillor Brodie asked a supplementary question, affordable housing was an 
important issue on the Island and he sensed reluctance to pursue avenues, the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member responsible for housing needs advised that he 
had taken on board the comment and would work cross chamber. 
  
Councillor Chris Jarman asked the Leader if she would accept a thankyou for the 
support provided by Islanders to help people from Ukraine, the Leader advised that 
she had written to the Deputy Minister of Social Policy of Ukraine for Digital 
Development, Digital Transformation and Digitization accepting his thanks. 
  
Councillor Richard Quigley asked if a plan was in place to provide warm spaces for 
winter for residents who would be unable to afford to keep their homes warm, the 
Leader advised that she was working with teams to ensure there were spaces 
available. 
  
Councillor Paul Brading asked if there was an update on the previous decision 
regarding the Pan Meadows development and the exchange of houses, the Leader 
advised she would provide a written response. 
  
Councillor Brading asked a supplementary question regarding the set up of the 
housing company, he was advised by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Digital Transformation, Housing, Homelessness and Poverty that the housing 
company had been set up in name only.  
  
Councillor Richard Quigley asked the Leader if she beli
[...]
NS AND APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to receive nominations of councillors to serve on any 

established council committee that is currently carrying a vacant position, in line 
with the political proportionality as agreed by Full Council in May 2022.  
 

2. The report has become necessary following the resignation in August 2022 of Cllr 
Michael Lilley from the Planning Committee, for which a nomination is sought. 
 

3. In addition, the report also deals with other appointments which still stand to be 
made, being the Isle of Wight Association of Local Councils (IWALC) representative 
on Appeals Committee (when considering Code of Conduct complaints in relation to 
councillors on Town/Parish or Community Councils), and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

4. It is also to note that there is an ongoing vacancy for a non-aligned councillor on the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration which the 
Council has left vacant. 
 

5. It also seeks a nomination to be put forward for appointment by an external 
organisation, namely the Armed Forces Day parade organising committee. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

6. That Councillor [yet to be named] be appointed to serve on the Planning 
Committee to fill the vacancy arising from Cllr Michael Lilley’s resignation from the 
Planning Committee.  
 

7. That Cllr Mick Lyons (with Cllr Patricia Redpath as substitute) be appointed to 
serve as the non-voting co-opted member of the Appeals Committee. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7a



 
BACKGROUND 
 
Appointment to committees 
 
11. Under the current political proportionality, as agreed at Annual Council in May 2022, 

the only known additional vacancy at the time of writing this report is in respect of 
one of the seats on the Planning Committee allocated to the Alliance Group. Full 
Council previously agreed not to fill the vacancy for a non-aligned councillor on the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration and the 
ongoing vacancy is reported for noting. 
 

12. Before making any nominations the following criteria ought to be carefully 
considered namely (1) eligibility, (2) suitability and (3) willingness to serve. 
 

Co-opted Members 
 
13. Under PART 3 (section 6 - Terms of Reference of Committees and Boards) of the 

council constitution, it states that when the Appeals Committee or Sub-Committee is 
determining a Code of Conduct investigation into the conduct of a town, parish or 
community council councillor, it shall also comprise a non-voting co-opted town, 
parish or community council councillor from another council, who is not a serving 
Isle of Wight Council councillor and does not have a conflict of interest. Cllr Mick 
Lyons has been put forward and Cllr Patricia Redpath as substitute by the Isle of 
Wight Association of Local Councils. 
 

14. There is also currently a vacancy to be filled on the Health and Well-being Board. 
Cllr Shirley Smart has been nominated with Cllr Emily Brother as substitute. 
 
Please note for information that Annual Council on 18 May 2022 agreed two co-
opted positions, namely Cllr Cameron Palin on Corporate Scrutiny and Cllr Giles 
Aldred to sit as a non-voting member on the Planning Committee.  

 
Outside Bodies 
 
15. Outside bodies are external organisations, including those with which the local 

authority has formal or informal arrangements. 
 

16. Participation in outside bodies contributes to the local authority’s strategic functions, 
priorities or community leadership roles, supports partnership and joint working and 
enables councillors to gain and share knowledge and expertise. 
 

17. There is a vacancy for the Council to nominate someone to be put forward for 

8. That Cllr Shirley Smart ( with Cllr Emily Brothers acting as substitute) be appointed 
to serve as the voting co-opted member on the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

9. That the curren
[...]
utory or legal 
requirement to appoint one or more councillors to them. In other cases, for 
example, the constitution of outside bodies may require a councillor to be 
appointed. However, most appointments to outside bodies are discretionary, and 
take into consideration how representation on them adds value in terms of 
contributing towards the local authority’s strategic priorities. 
 

29. Those councillors or members who are appointed to other bodies or by other bodies 
are advised to update their notifications for their relevant register(s) of interest, 
where appropriate. 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
30. The council as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under the 

Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote 
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it.  The protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. It is not considered that the content of 
this report has any negative impact on any of the protected characteristics. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
Planning Committee 
 
31. Option 1: That Councillor [yet to be named] be appointed to serve on the Planning 

Committee to fill the vacancy arising from Cllr Michael Lilley’s resignation from the 
Planning Committee . 
 

32. Option 2: Not to make such an appointment. 
 
Appeals Committee 
 
33. Option 3: That Cllr Mick Lyons (with Cllr Patricia Redpath as substitute) be 

appointed to serve as the non-voting co-opted member of the Appeals Committee. . 

34. Option 4: Not to agree such appointments. 
 
 

Page 20



Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

35. Option 5 – That Cllr Shirley Smart ( with Cllr Emily Brothers acting as substitute) be 
appointed to serve as the voting co-opted member on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

36. Option 6 – Not to agree such appointments 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration 

 
37. Option 7 –That the current ongoing vacancy on the Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

for Neighbourhoods and Regeneration be noted. 

38.  Option 8 – That Councillor (yet to be named from the non-aligned councillors) be 
appointed to the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods and 
Regeneration. 
 

Nomination to the Armed Forces Organising Committee 
 

39. Option 9: That Councillor [yet to be named] be nominated for the Council’s 
representative on the Armed Forces Day organising committee, in so far as those 
organisations are relevant to the exercise of council functions. 
 

40. Option 10: Not to agree such nomination on the Armed Forces Day organising 
committee. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
41. The recommendations are to ensure that the council meets its corporate 

governance requirements and responds to changing requirements and demands. 
These should lessen the risks arising from any challenge to the decision-making 
process by way of judicial review or other legal action. 
 

42. Councillors who are involved in the management of outside bodies have 
responsibilities to that body that must be acted upon. Their role, responsibilities and 
potential liabilities will depend upon the legal nature of the organisation (e.g. 
another local authority, company, trust, charity, unincorporated association) and the 
capacity in which they have been appointed (e.g. director, trustee, member with 
voting rights or member with observer status). Failure to act in a proper manner 
may give rise to personal liability or liability for the local authority. 
 

43. Councillors should therefore carefully consider the implications and responsibilities 
of being involved with particular outside bodies, including time commitments, 
managing potential or actual conflicts of interest, personal risk arrangements and 
the extent of any insurance cover
[...]
ltation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Enforcement, so long as they do not materially alter the intention of the 
version agreed by Full Council. 

 
99. If option 2 is chosen, then the subsequent requirement is to: 

 
4. Inform the Leader of the Cabinet of the objection(s) which Full Council has to 

the draft Island Planning Strategy recommended by the Cabinet and to 
instruct the Leader of the Cabinet to reconsider, in the light of those specified 
objections and any suggested changes and the reasoning for them, the draft 
Island Planning Strategy submitted to it and, within ten working days 
beginning on the day after the Leader of the Cabinet receives such 

Page 39



instructions, to  
 

(a) submit a revision of the draft plan as amended by the Cabinet, with the 
Cabinet’s reasons for any amendments made to the draft plan back to 
Full Council. 
 
or 
 

(b) inform Full Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any of 
the Full Council’s objections and suggested changes and the reasons for 
Cabinet’s reasons for any such disagreement.  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
100. Publishing the draft IPS for the regulation 19 period for representation is the next 

step to an independent Planning Inspector finding the plan sound and the Council 
adopting it. To minimise the risk of the plan being found unsound by the Planning 
Inspectorate the Council has followed national policy and guidance in preparing an 
appropriate evidence base and a draft IPS, which is considered by officers to be 
sound and therefore capable of being submitted to the Planning Inspectorate 
following the regulation 19 period for representation. 
 

101. The suggestion has also been made that the 2,148 homes permitted but not yet 
completed can be delivered to a type and price for rent that islanders can afford. It 
is unclear under what powers the current planning or property legislative systems 
have available to retrospectively change and/or fix a tenure and price that a hom

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF FULL COUNCIL 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Critchison (Chairman), M Lilley, D Andre, J Bacon, 
M Beston, P Brading, G Brodie, V Churchman, I Dore, R Downer, 
C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, J Lever, K Love, K Lucioni, 
J Medland, C Mosdell, J Nicholson, M Oliver, G Peace, L Peacey-
Wilcox, D Pitcher, M Price, R Quigley, C Quirk, R Redrup, 
J Robertson, P Spink, I Stephens and I Ward 

Apologies Cllrs D Adams, W Drew, S Ellis, S Hastings and T Outlaw 

 
13. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Full Council held on 20 July 2022 
be approved. 
  

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor J Jones-Evans declared an interest in the cost-of-living motion as she 
was an employer on the Island. 
  
It was noted that the Monitoring Officer had produced a dispensation to Councillors 
in April 2022 to allow them to take part and vote on the draft Island Planning 
Strategy. 
  

15. Public Question Time  
 
A number of questions in relation to the Draft Island Planning Strategy had been 
received as follows: Mr MacLeod (PQ 35/22), Mr Hicklin (PQ 36/22) Ms Farrand (PQ 
37/22) Ms Fosbury (PQ 38/22) Mr Jenkins (PQ 39/22) and Ms Becker (PQ 40/22) 
Mr MacLeod asked a supplementary question: why can we not use the real data as 
a robust evidence base for the Strategy, the Cabinet Member advised that if there 
was the potential to use the data then it would have been used.  
  



 
2 

An oral question was asked by Mr Palin requested assurance that proposed Draft 
Island Plan would protect green spaces and listed historic buildings, helping to 
provide the Islands characteristics The Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Heritage advised that 19 policies were included in the draft Island Planning Strategy. 
Mr Palin asked a supplementary question regarding the inclusion of Town and 
Parish Councils views were given greater consideration when dealing with planning 
matters, the Cabinet member for Planning and Enforcement advised that this was a 
important particularly regarding neighbourhood plans. 
  
Mr Sharples asked why there was no provision that later more accurate figures 
should be used when drafting the Island planning strategy, he was advised that the 
2014 figures were projected and those that needed to be used when calculating 
housing figures. 
  
Mr Cave asked how many rental properties in the £495-£600 per month rental 
market would be built per annum under the Draft Island Planning Strategy, the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement advised that the proposed plan 
included an Island affordable policy, he advised that he would provide a figure in 
writing. 
  
A supplementary question was asked if the Draft Island Planning Strategy would 
guarantee to prioritise houses to those on the housing register and how quickly that 
list would reduce. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital 
Transformation, Housing and Homelessness and Poverty advised that a housing 
manager had been appointed and was working alongside rental providers on the 
Island. 
  
Mr Townsend asked for a view and response as to whether the response given by 
the Strategic Manager for Planning when asked if reports should be balanced was 
appropriate, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement advised he would 
provide a written response. 
 

16. Chairman's Official Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised that her announcements was going to be about the Tour of 
Britain and other events that had been cancelled or postponed following the death of 
her majesty Queen Elizabeth II. The Sway garden party raised £533 and another 
Sway event would take place at the weekend. 
 

17. Condolences and Proclamation  
 
The Chairman led with condolences of the death of the late majesty and welcomed 
King Charles III, Councillors expressed their sympathy and requested a minute’s 
silence to mark the death of the Queen. 
 

18. Leaders Update Report (20 minutes)  
 
The Leader introduced her report, she advised that she had attended the Islands 
Forum with the Chief Executive in Orkney which was very well attended. 
  



 
3 

A question was raised regarding the visibility study around County Hall and asked 
why public money would be spent upgrading the heating system, the Leader 
advised that she had been informed that the money used to update the heating was 
paid for by grant money, the Deputy Leader advised that previously a large amount 
of money was spent in removing the walls within the building, he was aware the 
grant money was being used for the heating project.  
  
The Leader was asked to provide an update on the Islands Forum meeting in 
Orkney, she advised that there were many islands in a similar situation as the Isle of 
Wight however they had more connectivity issues, the meeting was very well 
organised and structured to fill all the time available to them. Some connections had 
been made and follow up emails would be sent.  
  
A question was asked regarding the housing at Branston and when they could 
expect services to go in so that people can move into their homes, the Leader 
informed Council that she had received confirmation that people would be moving in 
at the end of the month. 
 

19. Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

20. Nominations and Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies  
 
Councillor Andre was nominated and duly seconded to be appointed to Planning 
Committee, there were no other nominations. 
  
Nominations had been received from the Isle of Wight Association of Local Councils 
(IWALC) for appointments to the Appeals Committee and Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
  
It was noted that further information had been requested prior to making 
nominations to the Armed Forces Day Organisation Committee.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.             That Cllr Mick Lyons (with Cllr Patricia Redpath as substitute) be appointed to 

serve as the non-voting co-opted member of the Appeals Committee. 
  

2.             The nomination for the Council’s representative on the Armed Forces Day 
organising Committee be deferred to allow for further information to be 
provided. 

  
3.             That the appointment to the Audit Committee be deferred 

5.             That Councillor Debbie Andre be appointed to serve on the Planning 
Committee to fill the vacancy arising from Cllr Michael Lilley’s resignation 
from the Planning Committee.  

  
4.             That Cllr Shirley Smart (with Cllr Emily Brothers acting as substitute) be 

appointed to serve as the voting co-opted member on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

  



 
4 

  
 

21. Island Planning Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement presented the report and Draft 
Island Planning Strategy following the recommendation from Cabinet on 8 
September 2022 which were duly seconded. 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Part 4B section 10 (Voting), four 
Councillors present at the meeting requested a named vote to be taken, the result of 
which was as follows: 
  
For (16) 
Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon, C Critchison, I Dore, R Downer, P Fuller, J Jones-Evans, P 
Jordan, J Lever, M Lilley, K Love, K Lucioni, L Peacey Wilcox, I Stephens, D 
Pitcher, R Quigley 
  
Against (18) 
Cllrs M Beston, G Brodie, P Brading, V Churchman, A Garratt, C Jarman, S Hendry, 
J Medland, C Mosdell, J Nicholson, M Oliver, G Peace, M Price, C Quirk, R Redrup, 
J Robertson, P Spink, I Ward 
  
The motion fell. 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Part 4B section 7 (Motions without 
Notice) Councillor Jarman moved the following motion which was duly seconded: 
  

That, having considered the present Draft Island Planning Strategy, the 
Leader of the Cabinet be informed that Full Council objects to Cabinet’s 
submitted recommendations (as per Cabinet decision of 08 September 
2022). The objections are as follows: 
  
1)    The annual housing number is based on 2014 estimates of the Isle of 

Wight population and not on actual Isle of Wight population data 
published by the ONS from the 2021 Census and their resulting 
demographic projections.  
  
Full Council objects to the use of outdated data and requires: 
  
-     the annual housing need to be recalculated using the Isle of Wight 

population data from the ONS 2021 Census and their resulting 
demographic projections, 

  
-      the above recalculated figures to replace the current figures in the 

Draft Island Planning Strategy with particular emphasis on the need for 
housing which is affordable by Islanders to rent, including those on the 
housing register, with priority of allocation being given to 

  
6.             That the current ongoing vacancy on the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 

Neighbourhoods and Regeneration be noted. 



 
5 

  

         - completing on extant planning permissions,  
         - renovating unoccupied properties,  
         - delivering brownfield sites and, 
         - removing greenfield allocations  

  
2)    Full Council instructs the Leader of the Cabinet to require the Cabinet to 

reconsider, in the light of the above specified objections, the Draft Island 
Planning Strategy submitted to the Full Council, and that the specified 
period for such reconsideration is sixty working days (beginning on the 
day after the date on which the Leader of the Cabinet receives these 
instructions on behalf of the Cabinet) within which the Cabinet Leader 
may  

(a)      submit a revision of the Draft Island Planning Strategy as amended by 
the Cabinet (the revised “Draft Island Planning Strategy”), with the 
Cabinet’s reasons for any amendments made to the Draft Island 
Planning Strategy, to the Full Council for the Full Council’s consideration; 
or 

(b)      inform the Full Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with 
any of the Full Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any 
such disagreement. 

  
Due to time constraints this item was not considered. 
  

22. Motions Submitted under part 4A, Procedure Rule 9 of the Council's 
Constitution  
 

23. By Councillor Quigley  
 
Due to time constraints this item was not considered 
 
23a By Councillor Jarman  
 
Due to time constraints this item was not considered 
 
23b By Councillor Lilley  
 
Due to time constraints this item was not considered 
 

24. Member Questions to the Leader and to any other Cabinet Member (30 
minutes)  
 
Due to time constraints this item was not considered 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 



 
6 

 


